considered a cost-effective treatment option at the given
threshold value. However, evidence regarding AITs indi-
cates that the efficacy of these treatments may be sus-
tained for the duration of treatment, and beyond [12–15].
Therefore, it is unlikely that the health of ACARIZAX
patients will decline during the treatment period. Simi-
larly, if patient health with pharmacotherapy improves
during years 6–9 then ACARIZAX is no longer cost
effective. However, this improvement is unlikely given

the applicable patient population, as they are patients
whose symptoms are uncontrolled by pharmacotherapy.

The analysis was conducted based on the results of
a single RCT and there are certain limitations with this
approach. In particular, healthcare utilisation is based
on resource use data collected solely within MT-04,
with costs specific to Germany applied to this data. This
means the values used in the analysis may not be reflec-
tive of clinical practice, as the resource use within the
trial was protocol driven, and certain resources required
by allergic asthma patients may not have been captured
as they were not recorded in the trial. For example, phar-
macotherapy patients received more clinical supervision

1 2-3 4-5 6-9

U�lity
score

Year
1 2-3 4-5 6-9

U�lity
score

Year

1 2-3 4-5 6-9

U�lity
score

Year

Base case Scenario one

Scenario two

ACARIZAX Pharmacotherapy

1 1

1

0

0 0

Scenario Utility Change – ACARIZAX Utility Change - Pharmacotherapy
Years 2–3 Years 4–5 Years 6–9 Years 2–3 Years 4–5 Years 6–9

Base case +5% 0% −5% 0% 0% −5%
1 0% 0% −5% 0% 0% −5%
2 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Fig. 1  Graphical representation of change in patient utility over time, for each of the three scenarios assessed. Within all three scenarios, utility
scores were based on results from the end of the treatment maintenance period in MT-04. For all remaining years, utility scores were altered via an
annual rate of change, to see the impact long-term changes in patient outcomes had on the results. The rates of change in each scenario are given
here in table

Page 6 of 8Hahn‑Pedersen et al. Clin Transl Allergy  (2016) 6:35

than can be expected in clinical practice. This may have
reduced the total number of contacts with the healthcare